

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 2D23-0637

BEVERLY WHITE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

PLANTATION GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, INC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

**On Appeal From the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Sarasota County, Florida**

AMY L. DRUSHAL
Florida Bar No. 0546895
WILLIAM A. MCBRIDE
Florida Bar No. 112081
LINDSAY PATRICK LOPEZ
Florida Bar No. 0022839
Trenam, Kemker, Scharf, Barkin,
Frye, O'Neill & Mullis, P.A.
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tel: (813) 223-7474
Fax: (813) 229-6553
Attorneys for Concert Plantation,
LLC

TERRANCE W. ANDERSON, JR.
Florida Bar No. 27426
Nelson Mullins
1905 NW Corporate Blvd., Ste 310
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Attorneys for Plantation Golf and
Country Club, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT 17

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO A REFUND WAS
 CONTAINED IN THE BYLAWS, WHICH WERE
 SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT WITHOUT LIMITATION. 17

 A. Appellants failed to preserve their argument that
 the 2016 Bylaw Amendment was invalid. 19

 B. The trial court properly granted summary
 judgment because the Class Members did not have
 a vested right to a refund. 23

 II. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING DOES NOT RENDER
 APPELLANTS’ CONTRACT RIGHTS ILLUSORY. 32

 III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT CLASS
 MEMBERS’ STATUS AS RESIGNED MEMBERS WAS
 IRRELEVANT TO THEIR REFUND RIGHTS..... 37

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PGCC
 HAD NO OBLIGATION TO CONTINUE SELLING EQUITY
 MEMBERSHIPS IN PERPETUITY..... 40

 V. THERE ARE ADDITIONAL GROUNDS ON WHICH THE
 COURT CAN AFFIRM THE FINAL JUDGMENT. 43

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Reyes</i> , 126 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	21
<i>City of Tampa v. Thornton-Tomasetti, P.C.</i> , 646 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	38
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 210 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	38
<i>Don Facciobene, Inc. v. Hough Roofing, Inc.</i> , 225 So. 3d 323 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	21
<i>Feldkamp v. Long Bay Partners, LLC</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	35
<i>Fiddlesticks Country Club, Inc. v. Shaw</i> , 363 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 6th DCA 2023)	24, 25, 35, 36, 39
<i>Fision Corp v. Frueh</i> , 369 So. 3d 1211 (Fla. 2d DCA 2023)	17, 23
<i>Fla. Dept. of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	45
<i>Hamlet Country Club Inc. v. Allen</i> , 622 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	26, 35, 39, 40
<i>Lloyd S. Meisels, P.A. v. Dobrofsky</i> , 341 So. 3d 1131 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022)	21, 22
<i>Okeechobee Resorts, L.L.C. v. E Z Cash Pawn, Inc.</i> , 145 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	36
<i>Onderko v. Advanced Auto Ins., Inc.</i> , 477 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	38
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dept. of</i> <i>Corrs.</i> , 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	34

<i>Plantation Golf and Country Club, Inc. v. Dorso</i> , 352 So. 3d 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022)	3
<i>Pond v. McKnight</i> , 339 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	21
<i>Riviera-Fort Myers Master Ass’n, Inc. v. GFH Invs., LLC</i> , 313 So. 3d 760	22
<i>SCG Harbourwood, LLC v. Hanyan</i> , 93 So. 3d 1197 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	34
<i>Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty. v. Pinellas Cnty Comm’n</i> , 404 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	23
<i>Share v. Broken Sound Club, Inc.</i> , 312 So.3d 962 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)	25, 35, 39, 40
<i>State v. Citrus Cnty</i> , 157 So. 4 (Fla. 1934)	38
<i>State v. City of Weston</i> , 316 So. 3d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021)	45
<i>Univ. of S. Fla. Bd. of Trustees v. Moore</i> , 347 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022)	34
<i>Verandah Dev., LLC v. Gualtieri</i> , 201 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	35
<i>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Wachovia Mortg. Corp. v. Posti</i> , 166 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	21
Rules	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210	48
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.510	21, 22
